ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

SUBRATA CHANDRA POLLE

LEARNED REGISTRAR

Case No. -OA 97 OF 2022

ALIUL ISLAM - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant : Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi,

Mr. Debjyoti Ghosh, Advocates

 $\frac{2}{26.04.2022}$

For the Respondent : Mr. Soumendra Narayan Ray,

Advocate

In compliance with the previous direction, a copy of the application has been served upon the State respondents and an affidavit of service, filed today, be kept on record.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi, learned counsel has filed a copy of the order passed in O.A. 938 of 2021 and submitted that the issue involved in the present case has already been settled by the Tribunal in the aforesaid case. He prayed for placing the case record before the Hon'ble Bench for disposal of the present application.

Mr. Soumendra Narayan Ray, learned counsel appearing for the State respondents submitted that no reply is necessary considering the nature of relief as prayed for.

In view of the aforesaid position, the case record is treated as ready for hearing and the same be placed before the Hon'ble First Single Bench for hearing.

Accordingly, the office is directed to enlist the matter in the daily cause list on 11th May, 2022 under the heading "Admission Hearing".

(SUBRATA CH. POLLE) REGISTRAR

SCN.